BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 1076

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD ENTERING INTO AGREEMENT WITH OTHER MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES OF THE TURTLE CREEK VALLEY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE JOINT BOARD OF APPEALS AS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Edgewood has received a request from the Turtle Creek Valley Council of Governments to participate in a joint Property Maintenance Code Appeals Board, and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Edgewood Council feels that it would be advantageous to participate in a joint Property Maintenance Appeals Board, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained and enacted by the Council for the Borough of Edgewood that:

- 1. The Borough of Edgewood shall enter into an intergovernmental cooperative agreement with the Turtle Creek Valley Council of Governments and its member municipalities to participate in a joint Property Maintenance Appeals Board.
- 2. The Borough of Edgewood shall pay its pro-rated share of costs for the establishment and operation of the joint Turtle Creek Valley Council of Governments Property Maintenance Appeals Board with the understanding that a large share of the operating expenses shall be borne by the individual applicants to the Appeals Board.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2022

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD

Rob Zahorchak

Borough Manager

W

Justin Petrolla
Council President

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me <u>3rd</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2022.

Ryan O'Donnell, Mayor

Approved as to form by:

Thomas P. McDermott, Solicitor